

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED – CONTRACTOR'S BLANKET

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

A. WHO IS AN INSURED (Section II) is amended to include as an additional insured any person or organization whom you are required to add as an additional insured on this policy under a written contract or written agreement.

The written contract or written agreement must be:

1. Currently in effect or becoming effective during the term of this policy; and
2. Signed by all parties to the written contract or written agreement prior to the "bodily injury," "property damage," "personal injury and advertising injury."

B. The insurance provided to the additional insured is limited as follows:

1. That person or organization is only an additional insured with respect to liability for "bodily injury," "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused in whole or in part, by:
 - a. Your premises; or
 - b. Your negligent acts or omissions in connection with "Your work" for that additional insured.

However:

- a. The insurance afforded to such additional insured only applies to the extent permitted by law; and
 - b. If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the insurance afforded to such additional insured will not be broader than that which you are required by the written contract or written agreement to provide such additional insured.
2. The Limits of Insurance applicable to the additional insured are those specified in the written contract or written agreement or in the Declarations for this policy, whichever is less. These Limits of Insurance are inclusive and not in addition to the Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations.
 3. Except when required by written contract or written agreement, the coverage provided to the additional insured by this endorsement does not apply to:

a. "Bodily injury" or "property damage" occurring after:

- (1) All work on the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the additional insured at the site of the covered operations has been completed; or
- (2) That portion of "your work" out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor engaged in performing operations for a principal as part of the same project.

b. "Bodily injury" or "property damage" arising out of acts or omissions of the additional insured other than in connection with the general supervision of "your work."

4. The insurance provided to the additional insured does not apply to "bodily injury," "property damage," "personal injury and advertising injury" arising out of an architect's, engineer's, or surveyor's rendering of or failure to render any professional services including;

- a. The preparing, approving, or failing to prepare or approve maps, shop drawings, opinions, reports, surveys, field orders, change orders or drawings and specifications; and
- b. Supervisory, or inspection activities performed as part of any related architectural or engineering activities.

This exclusion applies even if the claims against any insured allege negligence or other wrongdoing in the supervision, hiring, employment, training or monitoring of others by that insured, if the "occurrence" which caused the "bodily injury" or "property damage", or the offense which caused the "personal and advertising injury", involved the rendering of, or the failure to render, any professional architectural, engineering or surveying services.

- C. As respects the coverage provided under this endorsement, Paragraph **4.b. SECTION IV – COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS** is amended with the addition of the following:

4. Other insurance

b. Excess insurance

This insurance is excess over:

Any other valid and collectible insurance procured by or on behalf of the additional insured whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis unless a written contract specifically requires that this insurance be either primary or primary and noncontributing. Where required by written contract, we will consider any other insurance procured by the additional insured for injury or damage covered by this endorsement to be excess and noncontributing with this insurance.

If no written contract specifically requires primary or noncontributory coverage, then this insurance is excess and as a condition of coverage, the additional insured shall be obligated to tender the defense and indemnity of every claim or suit to all other insurers that may provide coverage to the additional insured, whether on a contingent, excess or primary basis.

When this insurance is excess, we will have no duty under Coverage **A.** and Coverage **B.** to defend the insured against any "suit" if any other insurer has a duty to defend the insured against that "suit". If no other insurer defends, we will undertake to do so, but we will be entitled to the insured's rights against all those other insurers.